

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY APPELLATE PANEL
OF THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

United States Bankruptcy Appellate Panel No. **WW-24-1002**
Chapter 13 Bankruptcy Case No. 23-41097-BDL

In re:
ERIN SHARP,
Debtor.

VITRUVIAN DESIGN, LLC,

Appellant,

v.

ERIN SHARP,

Appellee.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Illuminate Law Group

Brian M. Muchinsky, WSBA #31860

Rachel E. Khadivi, WSBA #61597

10500 NE 8th Street, Suite 930

Bellevue, WA 98004

Telephone: (425) 289-5555

Fax: (888) 371-4133

bmuchinsky@illuminatelg.com

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
A. The Bankruptcy Court and Appellee Misconstrue <i>Fairbanks</i>	1
B. A Closer Examination <i>Pellegrino</i> Undermines Appellee’s Argument and Supports Appellant’s Position.	6
C. <i>In re Beeman</i> Does Not Support the Appellee’s Position and is Factually Inapposite to the Instant Case	8
D. The Instant Case is Distinguishable from the Facts at Issue in <i>In re Frazer</i>	9
E. <i>In re Richter</i> is Factually On-point and Instructive to the Instant Case on the Similarity Between Washington and California Redemption Law	11
1. California Redemption Law is Similar to Washington’s.	11
2. <i>Richter</i> is Binding Ninth Circuit Precedent in this Case.	14
III. CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Barclays Bank of New York v. Ivler</i> , 20 Conn. Appl. 163, 166, 565 A.2d 252 (Conn. App. 1989).....	7
<i>Barry v. OC Residential Properties</i> , (2011) 194 Cal. App. 4th 861 [120 Cal. Rptr. 3d 727]	12
<i>Coleman Oil Co. v. Circle K Corp. (In re Circle K Corp.)</i> , 127 F.3d 904, 909 n.4 (9th Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>First Bank v. Simpson</i> , 199 Conn. 368, 373, 507 A.2d 997 (1986).....	7
<i>Frazer v. Drummond (In re Frazer)</i> , 377 B.R. 621 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2007).....	9-10
<i>In re Beeman</i> , 235 B.R. 519, 520 (Bankr D.N.H. 1999).....	8
<i>In re Canney</i> , 284 F.3d 362 (2d Cir. 2002).....	6-7
<i>In re Pellegrino</i> , 284 B.R. 326, 328 (Bankr. D. Conn. 2002).....	6-8
<i>In re Richter</i> , 525 B.R. 735 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2015)	3, 11-14
<i>McCarn v. WYHY Fed. Credit Union</i> , 218 B.R. 154, 162 (10th Cir. BAP 1998)	3
<i>Moody v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 734 F.2d 1200, 1215-16 (7th Cir. 1984)	10
<i>Multani v. Witkin & Neal</i> , (2013) 215 Cal. App. 4th 1428 [155 Cal. Rptr. 3d 892]	11

New Milford Saving Bank v. Jajer,
244 Conn. 251, 256 n. 11, 708 A.2d 1378 (1998) 7

Soares v. Brockton Credit Union,
107 F.3d 969, 974 (1st Cir. 1997) 4

Title Max v. Northington (In re Northington),
876 F.3d 1302, 1313 (11th Cir. 2017)..... 4-5

W.T. Watts, Inc. v. Sherrer,
89 Wn.2d 245, 248, 574 P.2d 203 (1997) 13

Wilmington Sav. Fund Soc’y FSB v. Fairbanks,
2021 Bankr. LEXIS 2209 (9th Cir. Aug. 12, 2021)..... 1-3, 8, 14-15

<u>Statutes & Codes</u>	Page
11 U.S.C. § 108(b)	1-2, 5-6, 9-10, 15
11 U.S.C. § 362(a).....	6
11 U.S.C. § 1322	10
11 U.S.C. § 1322(b)(3).....	10
11 U.S.C. § 1322(b)(5).....	10
11 U.S.C. § 1322(c)(1).....	7, 9
11 U.S.C. § 1332	9
11 U.S.C. § 1332(c)(1).....	7-8
Cal. Civ. Code § 2924h(c).....	15
Cal Code Civ. Proc § 729.080.....	11
Cal Code Civ. Proc § 729.080(a)-(b)	13-14

Cal Code Civ. Proc § 729.080(d)..... 14

RCW 61.24.050(1)..... 15

RCW 6.21.120..... 4

RCW 6.23..... 13

Treatise

2 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 108.03[3] (15th ed. Rev. 2007) 10
